"fund") as received. Since 1988, no additional tax increment moneys have been deposited 
in the fund and the city does not plan to or anticipate appropriating any additional tax 
increment revenues to the fund. As of June 30, 2021, there was approximately nine 
hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($918,000) of cash in the fund available for loans. The 
fund had approximately one million eight hundred four thousand seven hundred forty-
eight dollars ($1,804,748) in principal amount of loans outstanding. The total assets of 
the program are approximately two million seven hundred nineteen thousand eight 
hundred fourteen dollars ($2,719,814), and 

WHEREAS,  the City of Billings, Yellowstone County, School District #2, 
Downtown Billings Association and the Big Sky Economic Development Authority along 
with the business community and interested citizens have participated in the development

[...]

(3)  Projects are consistent with the plan and objectives of the program;  

(4)  Additional real or personal property security interest may be required from 

a borrower—i.e. equity, etc. if recommended by the loan eligibility review 

committee;  

(5)  Requests are accepted up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00);  

(6)  Loans may not exceed twenty (20) years; and  

(7)  Loan repayment is guaranteed by relevant beneficiaries and/or 

collateralized.  

(b)  A four five-person loan eligibility review committee composed of one (1) 

representative person each from the city, the bank pool two commercial lenders

[...]

in to the revolving loan fund (the "fund") as received. Since 1988, no additional 

tax increment moneys have been deposited in the fund and the city does not plan 

to or anticipate appropriating any additional tax increment revenues to the fund. 

As of January 1, 1999, there was approximately eight hundred twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($825,000) of cash in the fund available for loans. The fund has 

approximately eight hundred forty thousand dollars ($840,000) in principal 

amount of loans outstanding. As of this date, the assets of the program are 

approximately one million six hundred fifty-eight thousand five hundred 

seventeen dollars ($1,658,517). 

(c) Under the Act, as existing, the city's ability to use tax increment financing will 

terminate on the date that the last principal of and interest on the city's urban 

renewal tax increment bonds outstanding on the date hereof are paid, which is

[...]

That Section 13-1104 is repealed in its entirety: 

Sec. 13-1104 – Source of funding of the loan program; conditions 

(a)  A consortium of local banks (the "banks") will enter into agreement whereby the 

banks will make available to the city an additional one million six hundred 

thousand dollars ($1,600,000.00) for the revolving loan program (the "Bank 

pool").  

(b)  The funds in the bank pool will be made available to the city in the form of loans to 

the city from the bank pool at an interest rate below market rate to be agreed 

upon by the bank pool and city.